



Reference Number: FOI-101004634405

Response provided under: Freedom of Information Act 2000

Request:

- 1. How many Vietnamese nationals, if any, did your local authority refer to the NRM in 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2019? (I am told you will need to digitally search your NRM forms, and look for those with 'Vietnam' or 'Vietnamese' in the 'Nationality' box on the form.) Please break the numbers down by year, by male/female, and by minors or adults.**
- 2. Of these cases, how many involve people whose NRM referral mentions them having enrolled at, been a student at, or gone missing from, a school or college in the UK? ('School' or 'college' or 'sixth form' appears in the NRM referral form, I have been told it is straightforward to search digitally). Again, break the numbers down by year, by male/female, and by minors or adults.**
- 3. Of these cases mentioned in question 2, please tell me the names of the schools or colleges mentioned in these forms. If you can't name a specific school or college for operational reasons, please explain what that reason is and for that school/college just tell me what type of school or college it is (independent, sixth form etc, and please make clear if it is private or state funded) and which county it is in.**

Response:

Whilst Cornwall Council has a multi-agency process for supporting any identified cases of Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking which may include individuals as Vietnamese, as a local authority we do not collate such specific information digitally or by any other means.



It may be helpful for you to know that UK data regarding human trafficking or modern slavery is held by the National Crime Agency (NCA) via the National Referral Mechanism (NRM). This is the framework used for identifying victims of human trafficking or modern slavery in the UK.

NRM is also the mechanism which collects data about victims which includes identifying victims by ethnicity and nationality. NRM statistics from 2012 onwards are published and freely available on the NCA website within their publications section.

[https://nationalcrimeagency.gov.uk/who-we-are/publications?search=&category\[\]=13&limit=15&tag=&tag=](https://nationalcrimeagency.gov.uk/who-we-are/publications?search=&category[]=13&limit=15&tag=&tag=)

Information provided by: Cornwall Fire, Rescue and Community Safety Service

Date of response: October 2019